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DECISION


The licenses of Thomas J. Latta and Latta Enterprises, Inc., (the Corporation) are subject to discipline for escrow account balance and record keeping violations.    

Procedure

The Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the licenses of Thomas J. Latta and Latta Enterprises, Inc., (Respondents) on June 14, 2000.  On April 11, 2001, the MREC filed a 17-count amended complaint.  The amended complaint sets forth over 60 charges relating to negative account balances and record keeping violations.  We convened a hearing on the amended complaint on September 17 and 18, 2001.  Assistant 

Attorneys General Brian Rabineau, Penney Rector, and Patricia Perkins represented the MREC.  Doug Patterson and Joseph R. Borich, III, represented Respondents.  The MREC filed the last written argument on May 15, 2002.  

Generally

Findings of Fact

1. The Corporation holds a real estate corporation license, No. CO000005521, which is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  The Corporation did business, and was registered with the MREC, under the fictitious name of Latta Property Management at all relevant times.  The Corporation also did business as Latta Real Estate Services.

2. Latta holds a real estate broker-officer license, No. 1999020183, which is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  

3. Latta was an officer and designated broker of the Corporation at all relevant times, and directed all of the Corporation’s actions.  Latta operated the Corporation’s business with his wife, Carol J. Latta.  

4. On October 17, 18, 23, 24, 28 and 29, 1996, the MREC conducted an audit of Respondents’ business records and escrow accounts (1996 audit).  On June 22-25 and 30, 1998, and July 1-2 and 7-9, 1998, the MREC conducted another audit of Respondents’ business records and escrow accounts (1998 audit).  The 1998 audit revealed that Respondents managed 103 properties for 47 owners (clients) consisting of 161 units.  
5. All properties at issue are in the state of Missouri. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint against its licensees under section 339.100.2.
    

A.  Respondents’ Defenses


Respondents argue that the MREC may not file the instant complaint, at least as to 1996 violations, because it took no action after the 1996 audit.  Respondents cite three doctrines—accord and satisfaction, estoppel, and laches – as defenses against the amended complaint.

Accord and satisfaction is a defense based on contract.

“An accord and satisfaction is an agreement between parties to give and accept something different from that claimed by virtue of the original obligation.”  Helton Const. Co., Inc. v. Thrift, 865 S.W.2d 419, 424 (Mo.App. S.D.1993).  In order for there to be an accord and satisfaction, the contract elements of offer, acceptance, and consideration must all be present.  Mark Twain Bank v. Jackson, 901 S.W.2d 360, 363 (Mo.App. W.D.1995). 

Dixon v. Brannan, 970 S.W.2d 384, 385 (Mo. App. E.D., 1998).  Respondents have not shown the elements of a contract with regard to the 1996 audit.  

Estoppel is related to accord and satisfaction as follows:  

Some of the cases decide the issue presented in this case on the theory of estoppel, [or] accord and satisfaction . . . .  But by whatever name used in the opinions, all are based on the principle that where one of the parties . . . is charged with liability by the other, and settles the claim or takes a release, he should not thereafter be permitted to bring or pursue his action on the theory that the other party was negligent and therefore liable, since the settlement or the taking of a release may be regarded as an expressed or implied admission of negligence on his part, and that the taking of a release without a reservation of right in the releasee to make a claim against the releasor constitutes an accord and satisfaction of all claims of the parties to the settlement arising out of the same accident, and the releasee is estopped from so doing. 

Generally a party will not be permitted to take a position in regard to a matter which is directly contrary to, or inconsistent with, one previously assumed by him.  In the absence of words in the operative part of a general release which indicate an intention to limit or restrict its effect, it must be concluded that the instrument was contemplated and intended to be a complete settlement of all matters between the parties to the release.  That is estoppel in its purest form, for estoppel rests simply on a rule of law which forecloses one from denying his own expressed or implied admission which has in good faith been accepted and acted upon by another.  The situation here is very similar to that in those cases where a party seeks to accept the benefits of a contract, but to reject all or a part of its burdens.  As said in Eberting v. Skinner, 'he cannot now take the shield which she has handed him and use it as a sword against her.’ 


Lugena v. Hanna, 420 S.W.2d 335, 341 (Mo. 1967).  An estoppel claim against a governmental entity has its own set of essential elements: 

“1) a statement or act by the government entity inconsistent with the subsequent government act; 2) the citizen relied on the act; and (3) injury to the citizen.  In addition, the governmental conduct complained of must amount to affirmative misconduct.”  Missouri Gas Energy v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 978 S.W.2d 434, 439[9] (Mo.App. 1998) (quoting Coastal Mart, Inc. v. Department of Natural Resources, 933 S.W.2d 947, 956 n. 5 (Mo.App. 1996)).  In all instances, the application of equitable estoppel principles is largely factually based.  This court has observed: 

“'No definition of estoppel, however, can be completely satisfactory.  An equitable estoppel rests largely on the facts and circumstances of the particular case[;] thus any attempted definition usually amounts to no more than a declaration of an estoppel under those facts and circumstances.'”  Heitz v. Champagne, 839 S.W.2d 700, 703 (Mo.App.1992) (quoting Miskimen v. Kansas City Star Co., 684 S.W.2d 394, 400[7] (Mo.App.1984)).  

Collins v. Missouri Director of Revenue, 2 S.W.3d 164, 167 (Mo. App., S.D. 1999).  There is no evidence of any settlement or release, or evidence that the MREC agreed to forego any action in 

return for anything procured from Respondents.  Respondents have neither shown that they were injured by relying on any representation of the State, nor demonstrated any State misconduct. 

Like estoppel, a person asserting laches must establish certain elements:  

Laches “has been defined as the neglect, for an unreasonable and unexplained length of time, under circumstances permitting diligence, to do what should have been done.”  Selsor v. Shelby, 401 S.W.2d 169, 171 (Mo.App.1966).  Delay alone is insufficient to establish laches; only delay resulting in a disadvantage to the other party justifies application of the equitable doctrine of laches. Id.  A party seeking to invoke the equitable doctrine of laches must establish that “a party with knowledge of the facts giving rise to his rights delays assertion of them for an excessive time and the other party suffers legal detriment therefrom.”  Port Perry Marketing Corp. v. Jenneman, 982 S.W.2d 789, 792 (Mo.App. E.D.1998). When considering the doctrine of laches, the court should consider the equities and the conduct of all the parties.  Blackburn, 849 S.W.2d at 289.  Equity does not encourage laches except to prevent injustice.  Higgins v. McElwee, 680 S.W.2d 335, 341 (Mo.App. E.D.1984). Whether laches is applicable is a question of fact to be determined from all the evidence.  Estate of Holtmeyer v. Piontek, 913 S.W.2d 352, 356 (Mo.App. E.D.1996).

Mackey v. Griggs, 61 S.W.3d 312, 317-18 (Mo. App., S.D. 2001).  In two professional licensing cases, the Court of Appeals has, without discussion of the question of whether laches can be raised against the State, applied the principles of laches and found the facts insufficient to support the defense.  Patterson v. State Bd. of Optometry, 668 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984), and Perez v. Missouri Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 165-66 

(Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  Since the court did not expressly decide whether the State is subject to laches, these cases are not authority for the principle that a licensee can use this defense.  Hearst Corp. v. Director of Revenue, 779 S.W.2d 557, 559 (Mo. banc 1989).  The current state of the law is that the State is immune from laches.  LaRocca v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 897 S.W.2d 37, 45 (Mo. App., E.D. 1995).  Further, in Missouri, laches is a defense only to 

equitable claims.  UAW-CIO Local #31 Credit Union v. Royal Ins. Co., Ltd., 594 S.W.2d 276, 281 (Mo. banc 1980).  


In any event, we have no power to give relief in the nature of estoppel or laches because we have no power to dispense equitable remedies.  Soars v. Soars-Lovelace, Inc., 142 S.W.2d 866, 871 (Mo. 1940).  

Respondents cite the maxim “de minimis non curat lex,” which is to say that the law does not care about small things, as a defense.  Our only power is to apply the statutes that allow discipline to the facts of Respondents’ conduct.  State Tax Comm'n v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 641 S.W.2d 69, 75 (Mo. banc 1982).  Respondents argue that no one has complained of injury, and the MREC has shown injury to no one.  We may find cause to discipline without finding any damage.  Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 714 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  Those arguments do not go to cause for discipline, but to the appropriate degree of discipline, which is for the MREC to decide.  Section 621.110.  

B.  The MREC’s Charges

The MREC has the burden to prove that Respondents have committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The MREC cites section 339.100.2, which allows discipline for:

2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the [MREC] believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts:

*   *   *


(1) Failure to maintain and deposit in a special account, separate and apart from his personal or other business accounts, all 

moneys belonging to others entrusted to him while acting as a real estate broker, or as escrow agent, or as the temporary custodian of the funds of others, until the transaction involved is consummated or terminated, unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing;

*   *   *


(3) Failing within a reasonable time to account for or to remit any moneys, valuable documents or other property, coming into his possession, which belongs to others;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule  adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180;


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *


(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

Section 339.040.1 states:

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they: 

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

The MREC also cites section 339.105, which states:

1.  Each broker shall maintain a separate bank checking account . . . which shall be designated an escrow or trust account in which all money not his own coming into his possession, including funds in which he may have some future interest or claim, shall be deposited promptly unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing. . . .

2.  Before issuance of a broker license, each broker shall notify the [MREC] of the name of the financial institution in which each escrow or trust account is maintained, the name and number of each such account, and shall file written authorization directed to each financial institution to allow the [MREC] or its authorized representative to examine each such account . . . .  A broker shall notify the [MREC] within fifteen days of any change of financial institution or account numbers.

*   *   *

4.  A broker shall not be entitled to any part of the earnest money or other money paid to him in connection with any real estate transaction as part or all of his commission or fee until the transaction has been consummated or terminated, unless agreed in writing by all parties to the transaction.[
]

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120, which states:

(1) All money received by a licensee as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo shall be deposited in the escrow or trust account maintained by the broker no later than ten (10) banking days following the last date on which the signatures or initials, or both, of all the parties to the contract are obtained, unless otherwise provided in the contract. . . .

*   *   *

(4) Each broker shall deposit into the escrow or trust account all funds coming into the broker's possession as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo, including funds in which the broker may have some future interest or claim and including, but not limited to, earnest money deposits, prepaid rents, security deposits, loan 

proceeds and funds paid by or for the parties upon closing of the transaction. . . .

The MREC also cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220, which states in part:

(1) Before making disbursements from a property management escrow account, a broker shall ensure that the account balance for that owner’s(s’) property(ies) is sufficient to cover the disbursements.

(2) All security deposits held by a broker shall be maintained, intact, in an escrow account other than the property management account(s), pursuant to section 339.105, RSMo, unless the owner(s) have agreed otherwise in writing.

(3) All money received by a broker in connection with any property management must be deposited within ten (10) banking days to the escrow or trust account maintained by the broker.

The parties have stipulated that the Corporation acted through Latta in each instance, and that Latta is therefore subject to discipline, or not subject to discipline, together with the Corporation.  

Count I – Tax Levy (Negative Balance)

Findings of Fact

6. The Corporation maintained Blue Springs Bank Account No. 026263, later denominated Mercantile Account No. 5050082865, as its escrow account for holding the security deposits of its clients’ tenants.  On April 8, 1993, the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) levied a penalty of $1,730.72 against the Corporation’s security deposit account for Latta's personal tax debt.  The Corporation did not replace the levied moneys for three years and 18 days, when it made a $1,730.72 deposit to the security deposit account on April 25, 1996.

Conclusions of Law

The MREC argues that failing to replace the IRS levy in the escrow account for three years and 18 days is cause for discipline.  

The MREC cites section 339.100.2(1), which allows discipline for:  

Failure to maintain and deposit in a special account, separate and apart from his personal or other business accounts, all moneys belonging to others entrusted to him while acting as a real estate broker, or as escrow agent, or as the temporary custodian of the funds of others, until the transaction involved is consummated or terminated, unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing[.]

(Emphasis added.)  To “maintain” means to preserve from failure or decline, or to sustain against opposition or danger.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 702 (10th ed. 1993).  A shortage in an account constitutes a failure to maintain the money in it.  By failing to replace the levied amount, the Corporation subjected other persons – clients or their tenants who owned the money on deposit in the account – to Latta’s tax debt.  Essentially, the Corporation loaned the tenants’ money to Latta, interest-free, for three years.  Respondents are therefore subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1).  

The MREC cites section 339.100.2(3), which allows discipline for:

Failing within a reasonable time to account for or to remit any moneys, valuable documents or other property, coming into his possession, which belongs to others[.]  

(Emphasis added.)  The MREC argues that failing to replace the levy constitutes a “failure to account for” such moneys.  Throughout its amended complaint, the MREC uses the term “to account for” to mean keeping money where it belongs or adhering strictly to contract terms.   In other words, the MREC equates “[f]ailing within a reasonable time to account for . . . any moneys” with “failing to practice good accountancy.”  We disagree with that usage.  

We understand statutory terms according to their plain or ordinary and usual sense, which we find in the dictionary.  Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 908 S.W.2d 353, 356 (Mo. banc 1995).  To “account for” means to furnish a justifying analysis or explanation.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 8 (10th ed. 1993).  The MREC’s usage also ignores the phrase “within a reasonable time.”  We understand what constitutes a “reasonable” time for an explanation by the company that that word keeps.  

The maxim of statutory construction called noscitur a sociis (it is known from its associates) applies. The meaning of a word can be ascertained by referring to other words or phrases associated with it.  See Pollard v. Board of Police Com'rs, 665 S.W.2d 333, 345 (Mo. banc 1984).

State v. Bratina, 73 S.W.3d 625, 627 n.5 (Mo. banc 2002).  Under that principle, we associate “account for” with “remit,” which means “to send (money) to a person or place esp. in payment of a demand, account, or draft.”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY  989 (10th ed. 1993) (emphasis added).  

The facts do not show any unmet demand for the levied funds, either to remit them or to explain where they were.  We conclude that failing to replace the levied moneys does not constitute a failure to “account for” any moneys.  Respondents are not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(3).  


The MREC cites section 339.100.2(18), which allows discipline for:

Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Because failing to replace the IRS levy is conduct under section 339.100.2(1), it is not “other” conduct under section 339.100.2(18).   

Count II – Security Deposits

Findings of Fact

7. The Corporation used Mercantile Account No. 5050082865 as the escrow account for security deposits (“security deposit account”).  In 1996, the Corporation had a management agreement under which the Corporation collected security deposits on Latta’s properties and deposited them in the security deposit account.  As of October 17, 1996, the Corporation received and should have held security deposits on Latta’s properties as follows.


Code
Address
Amount

tlat002
1601 Southeast Abbey
$700


tlat003
1222 Cunningham
610


tlat004
1808 Evanston
425


tlat005
11329 East 39th Terrace
690


tlat006
2310 NW Kensington Ct.
875


tlat007
1510 Harvard
530


tlat008
8716 Lexington
584


tlat009
1703 Claremont
525


tlat010
910 Butler
184


tlat011
4331 Laurel
475


tlat012
2916 SW Jackson
1,100

Total

$6,698

However, the Corporation did not hold those deposits because Latta had withdrawn them and deposited them into his personal checking account.  

Conclusions of Law


The MREC argues that failing to escrow the security deposits is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(1).  That section allows discipline if a licensee fails to maintain and deposit all moneys belonging to others, and entrusted to him while acting as a real estate broker, into a special account separate and apart from his personal or other business accounts.  Respondents argue that they are not subject to discipline because Latta had the right to hold the 

security deposits, and that they had the right to vary the terms of their written agreement as they saw fit.  We disagree with Respondents because the agreement is not the source of the duty to escrow security deposits.  Accordingly, any private arrangement between the Corporation and the Lattas does not alter their statutory obligations.  The Corporation is subject to discipline because it did not keep the security deposits of the Lattas’ tenants in a special account.  Latta is also subject to discipline for keeping the security deposits in his personal checking account.    Respondents are therefore subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1).  


The MREC argues that failing to escrow the security deposits constitutes failing within a reasonable time to account for money coming into his possession that belongs to others under section 339.100.2(3).  As discussed under Count I, we conclude that Respondents are not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(3) because the MREC has not shown any failure to explain where the security deposits were within a reasonable time.  

The MREC argues that failing to escrow the security deposits is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(14), which allows discipline for:

(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule  adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]

The MREC argues that such conduct violated section 339.105.1, which provides:  

1.  Each broker shall maintain a separate bank checking account in a financial institution, either a bank, savings and loan association or a credit union in this state, or in an adjoining state with written permission of the [MREC], which shall be designated an escrow or trust account in which all money not his own coming into his possession, including funds in which he may have some future interest or claim, shall be deposited promptly unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing.  No broker shall commingle his personal funds or other 

funds in this account with the exception that a broker may deposit and keep a sum not to exceed five hundred dollars in the account from his personal funds, which sum shall be specifically identified and deposited to cover service charges related to the account. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  The MREC also cites Regulations 4 CSR 250-8.120(1) and (4): 

(1) All money received by a licensee as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo shall be deposited in the escrow or trust account maintained by the broker no later than ten (10) banking days following the last date on which the signatures or initials, or both, of all the parties to the contract are obtained, unless otherwise provided in the contract. . . .

*   *   *

(4) Each broker shall deposit into the escrow or trust account all funds coming into the broker’s possession as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo, including funds in which the broker may have some future interest or claim and including, but not limited to, earnest money deposits, prepaid rents, security deposits, loan proceeds and funds paid by or for the parties upon closing of the transaction. . . . 

(emphasis added) and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(3):

(3) All money received by a broker in connection with any property management must be deposited within ten (10) banking days to the escrow or trust account maintained by the broker.

 (Emphasis added.)  We agree that Respondents violated those provisions because they did not deposit and maintain the security deposits in a separate account as those provisions required.  Therefore, Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14).  


The MREC argues that failing to escrow the security deposits is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(15), which allows discipline for:  

(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

Section 339.040.1 states:

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they: 

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

(Emphasis added.)  To lack good moral character is to lack honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 n.2 (La. 1959), and Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 364 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).  To lack honesty is to lack integrity and have a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  The MREC has not shown that Respondents had the bad motive that those terms require.  They made the arrangement they did because they believed that Latta could hold his tenants’ security deposits, which is true as far as it goes, though Latta was required to hold security deposits in a special account.  However, there is no showing of fraud or misuse of security deposit funds.  The MREC has not shown that Respondents lack good moral character or fail to bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  

To lack competence is to lack generally (a) a professional ability or (b) the disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Licensed real estate brokers should be able to maintain security deposits in a 

special account.  Respondents generally lacked that ability.  Because a lack of competence would be grounds to refuse a license under section 339.040.1(3), we conclude that Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15).  

The MREC argues that failing to escrow the security deposits is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(18).  Because such acts are conduct within section 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15), it is not other “other” conduct within section 339.100.2(18).  

Count III – Repairs

Findings of Fact

8. Respondents entered into agreements with the following clients to manage property that the clients owned:

a. Ronald Strahm (“Strahm”);

b. Thomas J. Latta and Carol L. Latta (“Lattas”);

c. Sally Holle (“Holle”);

d. L. Wayne Updike and Mary E. Updike (“Updikes”);

e. Jerry L. Hoyt and Donna S. Hoyt (“Hoyts”).

The form that the parties signed required the Corporation to obtain the client's written permission prior to payment for any maintenance, repairs, alterations or improvements that exceeded $300.  

9. The Corporation failed to obtain written permission from clients for maintenance, repairs, alterations or improvements that exceeded $300, as follows:


Date
Payee


Client

Amount
Purpose
a. 2/20/96
Charles Crook,
Strahm

$1,074.03
$416.77 was for parts 


the HandyMan





and services rendered as








 

described in Work Order No. 

96085.

b. 6/5/96
Milberger

Strahm

$618.29 
services rendered

Pest Control, Inc.


c. 8/8/96
Milberger

Holle

$630 

services rendered pursuant to 



Pest Control, Inc.




Work Order No. 96369.

d. 1/9/96
Lik-Nu Remodeling
Updikes
$694.94
$635.27 was for materials

and services rendered to “rebuild/retile shower stall/door.”

e. 1/18/96
Charles Crook, 
Hoyts

$601.18
$304.76 was for the 



HandyMan 





replacement of a dishwasher.

10. However, in every case, the Corporation obtained verbal authorization from the client, and in none of those cases did the client care about the agreement’s written permission procedure. 

Conclusions of Law

The MREC argues that the Corporation’s failure to adhere to the strict letter of the management agreements is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(15).  It also cites section 339.100.2(18), which allows discipline for:

(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

The MREC has not shown any lack of competence under section 339.100.2(15).  Procuring repairs may be a professional ability for the real estate profession, but following the 

clients’ wishes rather than the boilerplate agreement language does not show a general lack of such ability, or of the disposition to use such professional ability.  

Improper means not in accord with right procedure.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 585 (10th ed. 1993).  There is no evidence that the written procedure embodies any standard set by law or industry practice.  The record shows that the clients did not consider it the right procedure, despite the agreements’ recitations.  The MREC argues that the Corporation presented only Latta’s testimony as evidence that the clients did not care about the boilerplate term requiring written permission.  However, such evidence is better than the MREC’s, which is none.  The MREC has not shown that Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(18) for improper conduct.  

All other terms in section 339.100.2(15) and (18) require bad motive.  Untrustworthy means not being “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr.1986).  Gross incompetence means a flagrant or inexcusable failure to meet professional standards.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 514, 588 (10th ed. 1993).  Bad faith requires a dishonest motive.  General Ins. Co. of Am. v. Commerce Bank of St. Charles, 505 S.W.2d 454, 457 (Mo. App., St.L.D. 1974).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  The record contains no evidence of bad motive in procuring the repairs and maintenance.    

Therefore, we conclude that the reliance on clients’ verbal authorization to spend more than $300 on repairs, alterations, or maintenance is not cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(15) or (18). 

Count IV – Latta Balance (Negative Balance)

Findings of Fact

11. On October 29, 1996, the Corporation maintained Mercantile Bank Account No. 5050091387 as a property management escrow account (“the property management account”).  In that account, the Corporation deposited, maintained, and disbursed the funds needed to pay bills relating to each property.  

12. Within the account, the Corporation tracked a separate balance for each property.  The Corporation could also readily calculate a separate balance for each client.  Each client’s balance depended upon the receipt and disbursement of funds made on behalf of the client.  When a client’s balance was negative, other clients were covering the liabilities of such a client, and that client was essentially borrowing money from the other clients.  

13. On the following dates, Respondents paid owner withdrawals to Carol L. Latta, causing a negative owner account balance for the Lattas’ properties:

Date

Amount
Negative Balance
a. 11/21/95
$   500 
$     709.17 

b. 11/29/95
$   500 
$  1,209.17 

c. 12/13/95
$8,000 
$  6,817.85 

d. 12/28/95
$1,000 
$  3,092.85 

e. 2/23/96
$4,200 
$11,662.76 

14. After the audit, Latta balanced the account, which he had not done in two and one half years, and deposited $15,000 to bring his property balances even.  

Conclusions of Law


The MREC argues that paying Carol J. Latta from the property management account, when the Lattas’ balance in that account was negative, is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(1) as a failure to maintain moneys.  We agree because, when the Lattas’ balance was negative, funds paid to the Lattas were paid from other clients’ money.  Paying the Lattas with other clients’ money constitutes a failure to maintain moneys entrusted to the Corporation while acting as a real estate broker.  Therefore, Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1).  


The MREC argues that paying Carol J. Latta from the property management account, when the Lattas’ balance in that account was negative, is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(14).  The MREC argues that such conduct violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(1), which states in part:

Before making disbursements from a property management escrow account, a broker shall ensure that the account balance for that owner’s(s’) property(ies) is sufficient to cover the disbursements.

That regulation requires the broker to track each client’s balance within the account.  The Corporation actually went beyond that requirement and calculated a balance for each client’s properties, and Latta testified that he could easily calculate each client’s balance to determine whether it was sufficient to cover any disbursement, but he did not do so.  Therefore, Respondents violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(1) and are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14).


The MREC argues that paying Carol J. Latta from the property management account, when the Lattas’ balance in that account was negative, is cause for discipline under section 

339.100.2(15) because it would be grounds to refuse a license under section 339.040.1.  Section 339.040.1 allows refusal for a lack of good moral character; a failure to bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and a lack of competence to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  Latta had the Corporation pay its clients’ funds to his wife.  We agree that Respondents’ self-dealing in client funds shows a lack of those qualities.  Until the Lattas repaid what they owed to the account, they had an interest-free loan backed by the other clients’ funds.  Such conduct shows a lack of honesty, respect for the rights of others, and an indisposition to use professional skill.  Collusion in that scheme would be grounds to refuse the Respondents’ license applications.  Therefore, we conclude that Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15).  


The MREC argues that paying Carol J. Latta from the property management account, when the Lattas’ balance in that account was negative, is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(18).  Because those acts are conduct under section 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15), they are not “other” conduct under section 339.100.2(18).  

Count V – Espinosa Balance (Negative Balance)

Findings of Fact

15. The Corporation managed the properties of Hector Espinosa.  When the Corporation paid amounts from the property management account, it caused Espinosa’s owner account balance to go below zero as follows:

Date 


Amount
Negative Balance
a. March 5, 1996

$1,360

$196.52

b. March 14, 1996
$96.80 
$293.32

c. March 21, 1996
$29.74 
$323.06 

d. March 21, 1996
$63.08 
$386.14 

The Corporation caused and permitted Espinosa’s owner account balance to remain negative from March 5, 1996, through May 16, 1996.  During that time, the Corporation understood that other clients’ funds were covering Espinosa’s liabilities, but it did not consider remedying that situation.  

Conclusions of Law


The MREC argues that making disbursements on Espinosa’s behalf when Espinosa’s balance was negative is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(1) as a failure to maintain client moneys.  We agree because causing or aggravating a negative balance in Espinosa’s balance effectively paid Espinosa’s bills with other clients’ money.  Therefore, Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1).  

The MREC argues that making disbursements on Espinosa’s behalf when Espinosa’s balance was negative is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(14) because such conduct violates Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(1).  That regulation forbids paying amounts not covered by the balance.  Because they violated that regulation, Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14).

The MREC argues that making disbursements on Espinosa’s behalf when Espinosa’s balance was negative is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(15) because it is grounds to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040.  The MREC has not shown the bad motive required for a lack good moral character or a failure to bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  Nevertheless, Respondents were aware that they were subsidizing Espinosa’s liabilities with other clients’ funds, without the knowledge of those other clients, and 

did not care to comply with the law.  Therefore, we conclude that Respondents generally lacked the disposition to exercise their professional skill in maintaining the property management account and are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15) because this would be grounds to refuse licensure under section 339.040.1(3).  


The MREC argues that making disbursements on Espinosa’s behalf when Espinosa’s balance was negative is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(18).  Because those acts are conduct under section 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15), they are not “other” conduct under section 339.100.2(18).  

Count VI – Security Deposit Account Overage

Findings of Fact

16. On June 28, 1996, the Corporation reconciled the security deposit account for the first time in two years and three months.  It found that the account had $2,098 more than it should have had.  On that date, the Corporation moved that $2,098 from the security deposit account to the general business account, where it has maintained it ever since.  

Conclusions of Law


The MREC cites the $2,098 that the Corporation moved from the security deposit account to the general business account.  

The MREC argues that such conduct constitutes a failure to maintain moneys belonging to others under section 339.100.2(1).  The parties dispute what the Corporation ought to have done with the funds when it did not know their rightful owner.
  However, they do not dispute 

that all of the $2,098 belonged to either the clients or their tenants and that none of it belonged to the Corporation.  Therefore, Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1). 


The MREC argues that moving the security deposits to the property management account constitutes failing to account for moneys under section 339.100.2(3).  The Corporation did not fail to explain where the funds were, and the MREC has not shown what a reasonable time would be.
  We conclude that Respondents are not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(3).  

The MREC argues that moving the security deposits is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(14) because it violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(2), which provides:  

All security deposits held by a broker shall be maintained, intact, in an escrow account other than the property management account(s), pursuant to section 339.105, RSMo, unless the owner(s) have agreed otherwise in writing.  

(Emphasis added.)  That regulation barred precisely what the Corporation did – moving the security deposits from the escrow account to another account.  The Corporation is therefore subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14).  


The MREC argues that moving the security deposits is cause to refuse a license under section 339.100.2(15), which refers to the grounds for denial under section 339.040.1.  Moving the funds does not show a lack of competence because that single incident does not show a general lack of professional ability or disposition to use a professional ability.  All other grounds under section 339.040.1 require a showing of bad motive, as discussed under Count III above. The record shows that the Corporation moved the $2,098 to balance the account.  There is no 

evidence of bad motive in moving the $2,098, as the grounds for denial under section 339.040.1 require.  Therefore, Respondents are not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15).  


The MREC argues that moving the security deposits is cause for discipline under 339.100.2(18).  Because such conduct is within section 339.100.2(1) and (14), it is not “other” conduct under section 339.100.2(18).

Count VII – Outstanding Checks 

Findings of Fact

17. On October 10, 1996, the Corporation’s records for the property management account showed a total of $8,262.91.  The bank’s records showed a balance of $9,210.41.  The $947.50 difference came from five checks that the Corporation had written in 1993 and 1994.  The bank had paid the checks, but failed to debit the property management account.  The bank was not interested in doing the paperwork necessary to determine that the $947.50 belonged to it.  To balance its records with the bank’s records, the Corporation moved the $947.50 from the property management account to the general operating account.  

Conclusions of Law

Clients entrusted the disputed $947.50 to the Corporation for property management purposes, to be disbursed or kept in the property management account.  The bank paid the five checks against the property management account, but neglected to debit that account.  Thus, the $947.50 is owed not to the clients or the payees, but to the bank.  The bank’s neglect in collecting those funds does not give the Corporation any claim to them that is superior to the clients.’  As in Count VI, the parties do not dispute that none of the $947.50 belongs to the Corporation.  Respondents cite no authority for taking the funds out of escrow.  

The MREC argues that moving the $947.50 from the property management account to the operating account constitutes a failure to maintain client moneys entrusted to it under section 339.100.2(1).  We agree.  Until the bank debits $947.50 from the property management account, those moneys will remain entrusted to the Corporation.  Therefore, the Corporation is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1).  


The MREC argues that the Corporation failed within a reasonable time to account for its clients’ moneys under section 339.100.2(3).  Because the Corporation has explained exactly where the moneys are, Respondents are not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(3).  


The MREC argues that removing the $947.50 from the property management account is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(15) because it would be grounds to refuse a license under section 339.040.1.  We disagree.  The Corporation has not disbursed the money or distributed it to the Lattas; it only moved it to balance the account.  The single incident of moving the $947.50 from the property management account does not show a general lack of professional skill or disposition to use a professional skill.  The MREC has not shown the bad motives required for a lack of good character or a failure to bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  Therefore, Respondents are not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15).


The MREC argues that moving the $947.50 is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(18).  Because that act is conduct under section 339.100.2(1), it is not “other” conduct under section 339.100.2(18).  

Count VIII – Bank Account Changes

Findings of Fact

18. Respondents provided the MREC with notice of Blue Springs Bank accounts as the Corporation’s property management and security deposit accounts.  Blue Springs Bank sold out to Citizens-Jackson County Bank, which sold out to Mercantile Bank of Kansas City.

19. Each financial institution’s sellout changed Respondents’ account numbers not later than the following dates, but Respondents only gave notice of those changes to the MREC as follows: 







Account Nos.



Date of


Bank 



Security Deposits 
Trust 

Change
Notice
Blue Springs


26263 


180246
n/a

6-28-90

Citizens-Jackson County
3002626400

3018024200
9-3-93

6-22-98

Mercantile of Kansas City
5050082865

5050091387
1-3-95

11-8-96

20. Each notice was on the MREC’s form for consent to examine accounts.  

Conclusions of Law


The MREC argues that failing to notify the MREC of the changes in the financial institutions and numbers for its accounts is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(14).  The MREC cites section 339.105.2, which provides:


2.  Before issuance of a broker license, each broker shall notify the [MREC] of the name of the financial institution in which each escrow or trust account is maintained, the name and number of each such account, and shall file written authorization directed to each financial institution to allow the [MREC] or its authorized representative to examine each such account; such notification and authorization shall be submitted on forms provided therefor by the [MREC] . . . .  A broker shall notify the [MREC] within fifteen days of any change of financial institution or account numbers.
Respondents argue that they didn’t think that changing owners and numbers mattered because the building was the same.  The statute clearly requires notice of a change of financial institution, not address.  Even if the banks’ street addresses were at issue, Respondents did not give notice of changes in the account numbers.  Respondents gave no notice to the MREC of the Mercantile accounts for three months, or to the Citizens-Jackson County accounts for three years.  The first notice that the MREC had of the Citizens-Jackson accounts was when they changed to Mercantile.  Therefore, we conclude that Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating section 339.105.2.   

Count IX – Fictitious Name

Findings of Fact

21. Latta provided the fictitious business names of “Latta Property Management” and “Latta Real Estate Services” to the MREC for the Corporation.  In October 1996, Respondents were operating the Corporation’s brokerage business under the fictitious name “Latta Real Estate Services, Inc.”  Respondents did not register that fictitious name with the Secretary of State until February 7, 1997, and did not notify the MREC that they were operating the brokerage business under it.  In October 1996, Respondents’ office sign, yard signs, and employee business cards bore the name “Latta Real Estate Services, Inc.” 

Conclusions of Law


The MREC argues that using the fictitious name “Latta Real Estate Services, Inc." is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(14).  The MREC argues that failing to register that fictitious name with the Secretary of State’s office and notify the MREC of the operation of the brokerage under it violates MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.030(1).  That regulation provides:

Any broker doing business under any name other than the broker’s legal name or any entity doing business under any name other than the name registered with the secretary of state, shall first comply with the provisions of sections 417.200-417.230, RSMo on the registration of fictitious names and shall furnish the [MREC] a copy of the registration within ten (10) days of receipt of the official registration from the secretary of state.

Sections 417.200 to 417.230 prohibit the use of a fictitious name without registering it for a $2.00 fee, which Respondents did not do.  


The MREC argues that failing to display the Corporation’s licensed name on its business sign violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.010(2):

A broker’s business sign of sufficient size to identify it and bearing the name under which the broker or the broker’s firm is licensed, or the regular business name, shall be displayed outside of the broker’s regular place of business.

(Emphasis added.)  The Corporation’s sign did not bear its licensed name.  We do not read the term “regular business name” to allow an unregistered fictitious name because section 417.230 provides that such conduct is a misdemeanor.  

Respondents allege that the MREC knew that the fictitious name was in use.  If true, that would not negate the violation of those regulations.  The requirements relating to registration with the Secretary of State and the use of signage are not just for the MREC’s convenience, but also for protection of the public.  Therefore, we conclude that Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulations 4 CSR 250-4.030(1) and 4 CSR 250-8.010(2).  

Count X – VA Earnest Money

Findings of Fact

22. As of August 6, 1997, the Corporation did not maintain a separate account to escrow funds related to sales transactions.  It placed all money related to sales with a title company, an escrow agent, or an attorney.

23. On August 6, 1997, the Corporation brokered a contract of sale between the Department of Veteran’s Affairs [VA] (seller) and Carol J. Latta (buyer) [VA/Latta].  The contract recited that Carol J. Latta had put down $500 earnest money, which the Corporation was to put into escrow.  However, Latta did not give the Corporation $500 to place in a separate bank account as required by the contract. 

24. On October 13, 1997, the Corporation paid $500 from the Latta property management balance to a title company.  The title company deposited the check into its own escrow account on October 15, 1997.   The contract closed on October 16, 1997.  

Conclusions of Law


The MREC first argues that the Corporation’s failure to maintain a separate sales escrow account for moneys related to sales activity is cause for discipline.  The MREC cites section 339.100.2(1), which allows discipline for such conduct.  Therefore, Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1).  


The MREC also argues that issuing the check for the earnest money to the title company, over two months after Carol J. Latta signed the contract and just three days before the closing, is cause for discipline.  

The MREC argues that such conduct is a failure to account for or to remit the moneys within a reasonable time under section 339.100.2(3).  We agree because the earnest money was 

due when the Corporation delivered the contract to the VA, and it was available at that time from the source that eventually provided it – the Latta property management balance.   The Corporation exceeded a reasonable time for remitting the earnest money when it delayed the remittance for two months.  Therefore, the Corporation is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(3) for failing to timely remit the earnest money.  

The MREC argues that the three-month delay in remitting the earnest money is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(15).  The MREC has not shown that the Corporation had the bad motive required for a lack of good moral character or a failure to bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  This single incident does not show a general lack of professional ability or disposition to use a professional ability required for a lack of competence.  Therefore, Respondents are not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15).  

The MREC also argues that delaying the remittance of earnest money is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(18).  However, because it is conduct under section 339.100.2(1) and (3), it is not “other” conduct under section 339.100.2(18).  

Count XI – Property Management Account Shortages (Negative Balance)

Findings of Fact

25. On September 15, 1997, the Corporation had prepared a deposit to the property management account, but neglected to make it.  That day, 12 items totaling $14,326.34 were presented to the property management account for payment, resulting in a negative balance of $11,155.45 in that account.  The bank manager called Latta, who called the Corporation’s office, which made the deposit.  None of the items was dishonored.  

26. As of May 31, 1998, the property management account’s balances had the following shortages:

a. A $52.57 shortage in Country Club Manor Duplexes’ balance.  The Corporation disbursed funds from the property management account on that client’s behalf when that balance was not sufficient to cover the disbursement.

b. A $10.48 shortage in its own balance from a check order charge.  The Corporation did not maintain its own balance sufficiently to cover such service charges related to the property management account.  

The total shortages on that day were $63.05.

Conclusions of Law


The MREC argues that disbursing $52.57 from the Country Club Manor Duplexes balance, when the owner’s account balance was insufficient to cover the disbursement, is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(1).  We agree because overspending the balance constitutes a failure to maintain the moneys of Country Club Manor Duplexes.  Therefore, we conclude that the Corporation is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1).  

The MREC cites section 339.100.2(14).  The MREC argues that the property management account shortages of $63.05 and $11,155.45 violate section 339.105.1, which required the Corporation to maintain the account.  We agree that a shortage in the account constitutes a failure to maintain the account.  The MREC argues that the $52.57 disbursement violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(1), which provides in part:  

Before making disbursements from a property management escrow account, a broker shall ensure that the account balance for that owner’s(s’) property(ies) is sufficient to cover the disbursements.

We agree because the funds in the Country Club Manor Duplexes account was insufficient to cover the disbursement.  Therefore, we conclude that the Corporation is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14).  


The MREC argues that the $63.05 and $11,155.45 shortages and the $52.57 disbursement are grounds to refuse a license under section 339.100.2(15).  We disagree that those isolated instances show that Respondents generally lacked any professional skill, like keeping accounts solvent, or lacked the disposition to use such skill.  The MREC has not shown any bad motive.  Therefore, we conclude that Respondents are not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15).  

The MREC argues that the $63.05 and $11,155.45 shortages and the $52.57 disbursement are cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(18).  Because such conduct is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(1) and (14), it is not “other” conduct under section 339.100.2(18).  

Count XII – Disbursements Against Undeposited Loans (Negative Balance)

Findings of Fact

27. A payee on a check written against the property management account could and did present that check on the day that the Corporation issued it.  Accordingly, the Corporation recorded each check on its books as a debit to the respective property’s balance on the date that it issued the check.  

28. As noted above, the Corporation sometimes paid more on a client’s behalf than the client had in its balance.  After the 1996 audit, the Corporation covered negative balances by borrowing from its business operating account (the loans).  It did so by writing a check from the business operating account to the property management account.  The Corporation made $59,425 in such loans, 74% ($43,750) of which went to the Lattas’ balance in the property management account.

29. On its records, the Corporation credited each loan to the respective client’s balance on the date that it received the loan.  It made actual disbursements from the property management account against such balances and did not wait until the loan was deposited in the account.  The delay in depositing the loan was six days in one instance, and 10 to 42 days in all others.  The disbursements against undeposited loans included the Corporation’s management fees and money to buy real estate for Carol J. Latta.  

Conclusions of Law

The MREC charges that the Corporation carried negative balances in its property management account while disbursing money from that account to the Lattas.  The Corporation answers that it covered those negative balances with loans from its general operating account.  The MREC replies that such loans did not affect the negative balances.  

The Corporation wrote checks to its property management account from its general operating account (loans) to cover negative balances in the property management account.  It recorded the loans as credits on its books as soon as they were made, but did not deposit the loans until up to 42 days later.  During that delay, the Corporation created the appearance of a credit in the property management account while actually keeping the money in the general operating account.  However, because a loan could not constitute a credit to the account until the Corporation deposited it, the negative balances continued during the delay.  As explained in Count I, other clients pay disbursements from a negative balance, which in this case included amounts for the Lattas’ management fees and real estate purchases.  

Respondents argue that we should deem loans credited to the account when recorded, not when deposited.  We disagree because recording a loan does not protect the account, only depositing it does.  Respondents suggest that other deposits may have covered the negative 

balances, but only asked questions on that issue at the hearing and offered no proof.  Respondents argue that they were simply overworked and understaffed, but that defense does not explain the Corporation’s 42-day delay in transferring its own funds.  Respondents argue that their methods are the industry standard and that the MREC has promulgated no regulations expressly for loans, but we apply the legal standards as set forth in the statutes and regulations as follows.    

The MREC argues that drawing on undeposited loans is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(1).  We agree with the MREC that when the Corporation wrote checks on a balance, against a loan that was merely recorded on the books and not deposited, the Corporation did not maintain other clients’ money in the account.  Therefore, Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1).  


The MREC argues that the Corporation is subject to discipline because it failed to account for the undeposited loans under section 339.100.2(3).  We disagree because the Corporation did not fail to explain where the moneys were within a reasonable time.  Therefore, Respondents are not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(3).  

The MREC argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating statutes and regulations requiring the Corporation to deposit certain moneys into the property management account.  This charge focuses on the delay in depositing loans, not on the negative balances against which the Corporation disbursed moneys.  Section 339.105.1 refers to “all money not [it]s own coming into [it]s possession[.]”  Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(1) refers to “money received by a licensee as set out in section 339.100.2(1)[,]” which refers to “moneys belonging to others entrusted to [it.]”  Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(3) refers to “All money received by a broker in connection with any property management[.]”  Those provisions do not 

apply because the loans were the Corporation’s own money.  They did not belong to anyone else and come into the Corporations possession, and the Corporation did not receive them from another person.   Therefore, the cited provisions, requiring deposits of another person’s money, do not apply.  The cited provisions do not apply to negative balances.  Respondents are not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14).


The MREC argues that Respondents’ conduct is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(15) because it would be grounds for refusing to issue a license under section 339.040.  As in Count IV, the Lattas used escrowed moneys to back interest-free loans to themselves.  Their use of deposit-delayed loans shows a conscious scheme to conceal their self-dealing.  Such conduct shows a lack of honesty, respect for the rights of others, and an indisposition to use professional skill.  Collusion in that scheme would be grounds to refuse Respondents’ license application.  Therefore, we conclude that the Corporation is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15).  

The MREC argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(18).  Because those acts are conduct under section 339.100.2(1) and (15), they are not “other” conduct under section 339.100.2(18).  

Count XIII – Signatures

Findings of Fact

30. In its real estate sale contracts, the Corporation made written disclosures of agency status through addenda in which sellers and sellers’ agents had separate signature lines.  The seller’s signature shows that the seller knows who represents whom in a real estate transaction.  The agent’s signature only confirms that the agency relationship exists.  

31. The Corporation represented the buyer in the 1997 real estate transaction between Linda Lovins (buyer) and Edward and Donna Guffey (sellers) [Lovins/Guffey], and the 1998 real estate transaction between Michael and Pamela Moretina (buyers) and Homer and Sheila Renfrow (sellers) [Moretina/Renfrow].  The Corporation did not obtain the sellers’ signatures in the Lovins/Guffey transaction and the signatures of the sellers’ agent and the sellers in the Moretina/Renfrow transaction.  The Corporation also did not retain copies of the addenda with those signatures.  

32. The 1997 Exclusive Buyer’s Agency Contract between the Corporation and its clients Ralph E. & Theresa L. Barnett was a two-page form.  The second page of that form set forth the Corporation’s obligations and fees under the contract, as well as other terms.  Respondents did not obtain the Burnetts’ signature on or retain that second page.  

Conclusions of Law


The MREC argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14).    

As to the 1997 Lovins/Guffey and the 1998 Moretina/Renfrow real estate sale contracts, the MREC argues that failing to have the written disclosures signed and dated by the prospective sellers or sellers’ agents or both violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.095(2)(B)2.  That regulation provided:


(B) A licensee acting as an agent for the buyer of real estate shall disclose orally and in writing to the prospective seller or seller’s agent the licensee’s agency relationship [.]

*   *   *

2.  The written disclosure shall be signed and dated by the prospective seller or seller’s agent and a copy shall be retained by the disclosing licensee’s broker. . . .

That provision required Respondents to retain a copy of the written disclosure signed by the seller “or seller’s agent.”  The Lovins/Guffy disclosure has the signature of the sellers’ agent, but that signature acknowledges disclosure of different terms than the seller’s signature acknowledges.  Therefore, in this instance, the sellers’ agent’s signature does not meet the regulation’s requirement.  Both the Moretina/Renfrow disclosure and the Lovins/Guffy lack the sellers’ signatures.  Therefore, both addenda violate that regulation.  

The MREC also charges that Respondents’ failure to obtain the sellers’ signatures violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.095(2)(B)2.  However, while that regulation requires the disclosure to “be signed and dated by the prospective seller or seller’s agent [,]” it does not impose a duty on any specific person – buyer’s agent, seller’s agent, or broker – to obtain signatures from the sellers.  Respondents are not subject to discipline for failing to obtain signatures.  

The MREC also argues that failing to retain the second page of the Barnett’s agency agreement violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.095(2)(A), which provided:  

(2) Buyer’s Agent.


(A) When a licensee represents a buyer of residential property, the licensee must obtain written authorization from the buyer to act on [the buyer’s] behalf [.]  Every written authorization shall contain . . . the signatures of the buyer [.]  The licensee shall give a copy of the written authorization to the buyer at the time the signatures are obtained and a copy of the written authorization shall be retained in the broker’s office.

(Emphasis added.)  That regulation required the Corporation to keep a copy of the authorization, which must include the client’s signature.  The Corporation did not do so.  Therefore, the Corporation violated that regulation.  

Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.095(2)(A) and (2)(B)2.  

Count XIV – Missing Pages

Findings of Fact

33. In the following real estate transactions, Respondents failed to retain pages two and three of the sales contracts:

a. Lovins/Guffey;

b. Moretina/Renfrow;

c. Bill C. and Linda S. Tracy, James B. Penfield, Stephen M. Traxler, sellers, and Charles P. and Rebecca J. Neely, buyers (a sales contract is dated December 26, 1997); and

d. Gregory V. and Donna Carrender, sellers, and Nancy A. Gulick, buyer (a sales contract is dated October 11-12, 1997).

34. The Corporation failed to retain the final accepted contract in the VA/Latta transaction set forth at Finding 27.

Conclusions of Law


The MREC argues that failing to retain the entire contract in four sales transactions and the final accepted contract for the VA/Latta transaction is cause for discipline.  

The MREC argues that such conduct is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(14) because it violates Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1). That regulation provides:  

Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; brokerage relationship agreements; closing statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction that the broker has handled. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  The Corporation did not retain true copies of the contracts for the four transactions.  Therefore, it violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1), and Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14).  


The MREC argues that failing to retain the documents demonstrates a lack of competence to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public under section 339.040.1(3).  Latta argues that the documents were mere boilerplate, but without copies in his records, there is no way to know whether that is true or the parties made alterations to the standard terms.  Latta’s conduct and testimony demonstrate that Respondents are not disposed to use their professional record keeping skills.  Because a lack of competence is grounds to refuse a license, Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(15).  


The MREC argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(18).  Because such conduct is within section 339.100.2(14), it is not “other” conduct within section 339.100.2(18). 

Count XV – Account Records 

Findings of Fact

35. The Corporation failed to retain the following records related to the following accounts:

Record






Account
a. June 11, 1997 deposit ticket



property management

b. 36 canceled checks during 1997 and 1998

property management

c. October 1997 bank statement



security deposit

d. voided check no. 2064 




security deposit

The management agreements between the Corporation and its clients specified that the Corporation would keep accurate records of all money received and disbursed.  They did not specify that the records would be transferred to the owner.  The Corporation sent all paid bills or copies of paid bills directly to the property owners without a written detailed receipt or transmittal letter.

Conclusions of Law


The MREC argues that failing to retain documents is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(14) because it violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160.  That regulation provided:

(1) Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; brokerage relationship agreements; closing statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction that the broker has handled. . . .

(2) Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all property management agreements, correspondence or other written authorization relating to each real estate transaction relating to leases, rentals or management activities the broker has handled.  The broker must also retain all business books, accounts and records unless these records are released to the owner(s) or transferred to another broker by written detailed receipt or transmittal letter agreed to in writing by all parties to the transaction.

(Emphasis added.)  

The failure to retain deposit tickets, cancelled checks, bank statements, and voided checks violated section (1) of that regulation because those documents are business records.  The failure to retain all paid bills or copies of all paid bills violated section (2) because those documents are correspondence and records relating to real estate management.  The exception for a written detailed receipt or transmittal letter, agreed to in writing by all parties to the 

transaction, does not apply.  Respondents allege that they kept an electronic record of all events memorialized by such documents, but the plain language of the regulation requires the broker to keep the documents themselves.  Therefore, Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14).

The MREC also argues that failing to retain the documents is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(18).  However, because the failure to retain records is conduct under section 339.100.2(14), it is not “other” conduct under section 339.100.2(18).

Count XVI – Property Management Agreements

Findings of Fact

36. The Corporation failed to sign property management agreements, dated as follows, between the Corporation and the following clients:

Client 





Dated




a. Christie Campbell 



3/20/97

b. Joel and Lynne Cannon



1/7/98

c. Frederick Ferguson 



4/19/96

d. Susan Schmidt and John A. Schmidt, Jr.

5/9/96

37. The following property management agreements between the Corporation and its clients failed to properly identify properties to be managed, in that the city or town was not listed:

Date


Client




Properties
a. 1/1/97

Thomas J. and Carol L. Latta


three 

b. 11/15/95
Stephen E. and Teresa A. McBride

two

Conclusions of Law


The MREC argues that failing to properly identify five properties on two property management agreements is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(14) because it violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(A).  That regulation provides:

(1) Every written property management agreement or other written authorization between a broker and the owners of the real estate shall—


(A) Identify the property to be managed[.]

The MREC’s expert testified that part of identifying a property is naming the city and state in which it is located, which the Corporation failed to do for five properties.  Therefore, Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(A).  


The MREC argues that failing to sign four property management agreements is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(14) because it violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(F).  That regulation required every written property management agreement to “[c]ontain signatures of broker and owner or their authorized agent.”  The Corporation never signed four property management agreements.  Therefore, the Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.210(1)(F).  

The MREC argues that failing to properly identify five properties on two property management agreements, and failing to sign four property management agreements, is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(18).  However, because such conduct is within section 339.100.2(14), it is not “other” conduct within section 339.100.2(18).

Count XVII – Uncollected Security Deposit 

Findings of Fact

38. Leases of properties in Blue Springs, Missouri, 64105, required the lessees to pay a security deposit, but the Corporation’s records showed the amount received, as follows: 


Tenant
Date
Address



Required
Received
a. 
Karen Swanson
4/3/98
2914 West 40 Highway

$325

$125

b. 
Carol Brownfield 
5/22/98
1303 Southwest Sunset Drive
$825

$425

39. As to the Swanson security deposit, the Corporation’s records were correct; the Corporation received $125, but the client personally held the other $200.  

40. As to the Brownfield security deposit, the Corporation’s records were incorrect; the Corporation had collected the full $825.  

Conclusions of Law

The amended complaint charges that the Corporation collected too little on two security deposits, those relating to the Swanson lease and the Brownfield lease.  As to the Swanson security deposit, the MREC concedes in written argument that there is no cause for discipline.  As to the Brownfield lease, the MREC still argues that the Corporation is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1), (3), (14), (15), and (18), but under a different theory than announced in the amended complaint.  

The MREC’s argument is based on the amounts required and received as reflected in three sources: (a) the Corporation’s records, (b) what the MREC alleges that Latta said during the audit, and (c) what Latta stated at the hearing.  Those amounts are as follows:

Required
Received
(a) Records
$825

$425

(b) Audit
$425

$425

(c) Hearing
$825

$825

The MREC argues that, during the audit, if it had used the amount required as it alleges that Latta described it ($425) and the amount received as described at the hearing ($825), it “would have” assessed a $400 shortage to the security deposit account.  We have no power to find cause for discipline on conduct not alleged in the amended complaint.  Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  Further, the argument is meritless because what the MREC might have done (incorrectly in light of the facts) is no basis for discipline under any law.

Moreover, the MREC has not shown that the Corporation collected less than it should have, which is the conduct alleged in the amended complaint.  There never was any shortage in the account, as the MREC concedes.  Consequently, as to the Brownfield security deposit, the MREC has not shown any failure to maintain; failure to account within a “reasonable time;” violation of law;
 failure of professional ability; failure to follow the right procedure; or bad motive.  Therefore, we conclude that Respondents are not subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1), (3), (14), (15), or (18).  

Counts I through XVII – Lack of Competence

In several counts, the MREC argues that certain isolated incidents are cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(15) because they show a lack of competence under section 339.040.1.  

Such incidents may not show incompetence by themselves, and even repeated incidents might not demonstrate incompetence if they are so scattered that they do not show the general lack of skill or disposition that signify incompetence.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  However, taken together, Respondents’ conduct in Counts VI, VII, X, XI, and XVII shows either a lack of, or lack of disposition to use, professional skills in handling other people’s money and keeping records.  Therefore, we conclude that such conduct is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(15) because it shows a lack of competence to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public under section 339.040.1(3).  

Summary


Respondents are subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(1), (3), (14) and (15).


SO ORDERED on August 9, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


�The MREC’s second amended complaint does not cite section 339.105.4 as cause to discipline Respondents for any specific conduct.  


�The Corporation argues that it could not fill out the necessary forms for the Unclaimed Property Fund, as the MREC suggests is the proper disposition of such moneys, because the form asked for the rightful owner’s name.  The record shows that the rightful owner’s name was not required for turning the property over to the Unclaimed Property Fund, and a defense based on inadequate record keeping is not persuasive.  


�The amended complaint does not charge the Corporation with failing to remit the $2,098 in security deposits in a timely manner.  


�The amended complaint cites section 339.105.1, Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(1) and (4), and Regulation 


4 CSR 250-8.220(2) and (3), which require a broker to maintain an escrow account and to deposit and maintain moneys in such account.  
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